The actual return on scheme assets in the half year to 30 June 2014 was a gain of £9.2m (half year to 30 June 2013:
a gain of £10.3m and full year to 31 December 2013: a gain of £27.4m).

Change in defined benefit obligation during the period £m £m £m

Defined benefit obligation at start of period 327.8 319.7 319.7

Total service cost 1.7 1.5 3.4

Interest cost 7.4 6.8 13.7

25   John Menzies Plc | Interim Results Announcement |19 August 2014

Effect of settlements (0.1) (0.2) (0.4)

Employee contributions 0.4 0.4 0.9

Benefits and expenses paid (5.8) (5.2) (16.2)

Changes in financial assumptions 11.6 (6.6) 6.7

Experience - 0.5 -

Defined benefit obligation at end of period 343.0 316.9 327.8

15.   FOREIGN CURRENCY SENSITIVITY

For the period, if the UK pound had weakened/strengthened by 10% on currencies that have a material impact on the
Group, with all other variables held constant the effect would have been:

  Half year to   Full year to

  30 June 2014  31 December 2013

Effect on
Profit Before

Tax
Effect on

Equity

Effect on Profit

Before Tax
Effect on

Equity

Change in rate  £m £m  £m £m

US dollar +10% 0.4 1.9  0.6 2.2

US dollar -10% (0.3) (1.6)  (0.5) (1.8)

Euro +10% 0.2 2.2  0.7 2.3

Euro -10% (0.2) (1.8)  (0.6) (1.9)

Australian dollar +10% 0.2 1.6  0.8 1.2

Australian dollar -10% (0.2) (1.3)  (0.6) (1.0)

Indian rupee +10% 0.2 1.2  0.5 1.1

Indian rupee -10% (0.2) (1.0)  (0.4) (0.9)

South African rand +10% 0.2 0.8  0.4 0.6

South African rand -10% (0.2) (0.6)  (0.3) (0.5)

The impact of the Group's exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not considered to be material
to the overall results of the Group.

16.   ACQUISITIONS

Deferred consideration of £1.8m for Skystar Airport Services was settled in February 2014. A purchase price
adjustment of £0.1m for Orbital Marketing Services Group was settled in March 2014.

17.   RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

At 30 June 2014 the Group owed EM News Distribution (NI) Ltd, a joint venture company, £5.6m (at 30 June 2013:
£5.8m and at 31 December 2013: £7.1m). At 30 June 2014 the Group was owed £3.0m by another joint venture